

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATT SISSEL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official  
capacity as United States Secretary of Health and  
Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF THE TREASURY; JACOB LEW, in his official  
capacity as United States Secretary of the Treasury,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [tsandefur@pacificlegal.org](mailto:tsandefur@pacificlegal.org)  
E-mail: [apb@pacificlegal.org](mailto:apb@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....   | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND<br>STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....   | 2           |
| INTRODUCTION AND<br>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2           |
| A. How the Senate<br>Originated the PPACA .....   | 3           |
| B. Proceedings in the District<br>Court and Court of Appeals .....  | 4           |
| REASONS FOR<br>GRANTING THE PETITION .....  | 7           |
| I. THE “PURPOSE-OF-THE-ACT-AS-A-<br>WHOLE” TEST CREATED BY THE<br>PANEL CONFLICTS WITH ORIGINATION<br>CLAUSE PRECEDENTS FROM THIS<br>COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS, IS<br>UNWORKABLE, AND UNDERMINES<br>THE CONSTITUTION’S STRUCTURE ..... | 7           |
| A. The Panel’s “Primary Purpose of the<br>Whole Law” Approach Is Impracticable<br>and Renders the Origination<br>Clause an Easily-Evaded Formality .....  | 9           |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| B. The “Purpose of the Whole”<br>Approach Is Unprecedented . . . . .  | 16          |
| C. The Panel’s New Test Conflicts With<br>Other Circuits That Have Uniformly<br>Followed the <i>Munoz-Flores</i> Rule . . . . .   | 21          |
| II. THE LOWER COURTS’ REFUSAL TO<br>ACKNOWLEDGE THE ORIGINATION<br>CLAUSE’S “GERMANENESS”<br>REQUIREMENT CONFLICTS WITH<br>THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS<br>AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS,<br>AND ROBS THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE<br>OF VIRTUALLY ALL MEANING . . . . . | 27          |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 34          |

APPENDIX

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Opinion of the Court of Appeals . . . . .                     | A-1 |
| Memorandum Opinion of the District Court . . . .              | B-1 |
| Order Denying the<br>Petition for Rehearing En Banc . . . . . | C-1 |
| H.R. 3590 . . . . .   | D-1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |        |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> ,<br>759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .  | 22, 30 |
| <i>Bobo v. Kulongoski</i> , 107 P.3d 18 (Or. 2005) . . . . .  | 26     |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 417 (1998) . . . . .   | 29     |
| <i>D.C. v. Sisters of the Visitation of Washington</i> ,<br>15 App. D.C. 300 (D.C. Cir. 1899) . . . . .                                 | 18     |
| <i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> ,<br>220 U.S. 107 (1911) . . . . .  | 28-31  |
| <i>Florida ex rel. Attorney Gen. v.</i><br><i>U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . . | 14     |
| <i>Harris v. U.S.I.R.S.</i> ,<br>758 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .   | 28, 31 |
| <i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> ,<br>784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .   | 7-8    |
| <i>Hotze v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>991 F. Supp. 2d 864 (S.D. Tex. 2014) . . . . .  | 32     |
| <i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i><br>226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915) . . . . .  | 21     |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) . . . . .   | 16     |
| <i>In re Kollock</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897) . . . . .  | 11     |
| <i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .   | 11     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page</b>             |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Mikell v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>58 A.2d 339 (Pa. 1948) . . . . .                                | 27                      |
| <i>Millard v. Roberts</i> ,<br>202 U.S. 429 (1906) . . . . .   | 16-18, 24, 26           |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. (NFIB) v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) . . . . .                       | 2, 4, 10-12, 16, 19, 33 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices to<br/>the House of Representatives</i> ,<br>32 N.E.3d 287 (Mass. 2015) . . . . .     | 26                      |
| <i>Rainey v. United States</i> ,<br>232 U.S. 310 (1914) . . . . .  | 28-29, 31               |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am.<br/>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .                     | 29                      |
| <i>Sperry Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>925 F.2d 399 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .                                | 25                      |
| <i>Texas Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc.<br/>v. United States</i> ,<br>772 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . . | 28, 31                  |
| <i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C.</i> ,<br>183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .                  | 22                      |
| <i>Twin City Nat’l Bank of New Brighton v. Nebeker</i> ,<br>3 App. D.C. 190 (D.C. Cir. 1894) . . . . .           | 18                      |
| <i>Twin City Nat’l Bank of New Brighton v. Nebeker</i> ,<br>167 U.S. 196 (1897) . . . . .                        | 16-18, 24, 26-27        |
| <i>United States ex rel. Michels v. James</i> ,<br>26 F. Cas. 577 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1875) . . . . .                  | 21                      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Ashburn</i> ,<br>884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .                | 10, 24      |
| <i>United States v. Herrada</i> ,<br>887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .                | 24          |
| <i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> ,<br>241 U.S. 394 (1916) . . . . .                    | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 385 (1990) . . . . .                    | passim      |
| <i>United States v. Newman</i> ,<br>889 F.2d 88 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .                  | 24          |
| <i>United States v. Simpson</i> ,<br>885 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1989) . . . . .                  | 24          |
| <i>United States v. Tholl</i> ,<br>895 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .                 | 24          |
| <i>Wardell v. United States</i> ,<br>757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985) . . . . .                | 28, 30      |
| <i>Wyoming Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Bentsen</i> ,<br>82 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . . | 28, 31      |
| <b>United States Constitution</b>  |             |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1 . . . . .   | 2           |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 . . . . .   | 29          |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>  |             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3013 . . . . .   | 12          |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A . . . . .  | 2           |
| § 5000A(b) . . . . .   | 3           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| § 5000B .....  | 14          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....  | 1           |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act<br>(PPACA), Pub. Law 111-148,<br>124 Stat. 119-1025 (2010) .....  | 3           |
| <b>Miscellaneous</b>   |             |
| Cong. Rec. S13891 (Dec. 24, 2009) .....  | 3           |
| Denning, Brannon P. & Smith, Brooks R.,<br><i>Uneasy Riders: The Case for a<br/>Truth-in-Legislation Amendment</i> ,<br>1999 Utah L. Rev. 957 .....  | 15          |
| <i>The Federalist</i> (J. Cooke, ed., 1961) .....  | 9           |
| Internal Revenue Service, Affordable Care Act<br>(ACA) Tax Provisions (Aug. 3, 2015),<br><a href="http://www.irs.gov/Affordable-Care-Act">http://www.irs.gov/Affordable-Care-Act</a> ..... | 5           |
| Jipping, Thomas L., <i>TEFRA and the Origination<br/>Clause: Taking the Oath Seriously</i> ,<br>35 Buff. L. Rev. 633 (1986) .....  | 23          |
| Kysar, Rebecca M., <i>The “Shell Bill” Game:<br/>Avoidance and the Origination Clause</i> ,<br>91 Wash. U.L. Rev. 659 (2014) .....   | 32-33       |
| Medina, J. Michael, <i>The Origination Clause in the<br/>American Constitution: A Comparative Survey</i> ,<br>23 Tulsa L. Rev. 165 (1987) .....  | 19          |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Founders’<br/>Origination Clause and Implications<br/>for the Affordable Care Act,</i><br>38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 629 (2015) . . . . .                               | 30, 32      |
| 2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i><br>(Max Farrand ed., 1911) . . . . .   | 15          |
| 1 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries</i><br>(Thomas Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873) . . . . .   | 18-19       |
| Zotti, Priscilla H.M. & Schmitz, Nicholas M.,<br><i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent,<br/>and Theory from the 12th to 21st Century,</i><br>3 Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud. 71 (2014) . . . . . | 9, 29, 32   |
